to school, teachers, administrators, students 

or the curriculum. Bichi (2004), also 

defined descriptive research as a systematic 

attempt to describe the characteristics of a 

given population or area of interest 

factually.  

Population of this study is one thousand 

three hundred and seventy-nine (1379) 

which comprises of 134 MOE officials, 19 

principals and 1226 teachers. The choice of 

the three respondents is to enable the 

researcher to gather relevant data and have 

an in-depth knowledge and a clear picture 

on the influence of quality assurance

[...]

SN State No of Principals No of Teachers FMOE Officials Total 

1 Jigawa 3 160 15 178 

2 Kaduna 3 262 28 293 

3 Kano 3 264 22 289 

4 Katsina 3 171 20 194 

5 Kebbi 3 114 15 132 

6 Sokoto 2 137 20 159 

7 Zamfara 2 118 14 134 

Total 19 1226 134 1379 

Source: Research Survey 2025  

The total number of two hundred and 

ninety-one (291) respondents out of the 

entire population of one thousand three 

hundred and seventy-nine (1379) in the 

study area was selected. This sample size 

was drawn based on the recommendation of 

research advisor (2006), at 95% level of 

confidence and margin error of 5%. The 

table recommended that when population is 

between 1200 to 1500 a sample size of 291